Net balance sheet position in EUR’000 110 584 41 511

Net balance sheet position in LVL’000 77 719 29 174

Financial assets denominated in USD‟000 651 90 678

Financial liabilities denominated in USD‟000 - -

Net balance sheet position in USD’000 651 90 678

Net balance sheet position in LVL’000 348 44 342

Since 1 January 2005, the Bank of Latvia has stated a fixed currency exchange rate for Latvian lat against euro, i.e. 0.702804. From this
moment the Bank of Latvia will also ensure that the market rate will not differ from the official rate by more than 1%. Therefore, the
Company‟s future profit or loss due to fluctuations of the euro exchange rate will not be material as far as the Bank of Latvia maintains
the above mentioned fixed rate.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the US dollar exchange rate, with all other variables
held constant, of the Company‟s profit before tax (due to changes in the fair value of financial assets and liabilities) and the Company‟s
equity.

Increase/
decrease in US

dollar exchange rate

Effect on
profit

before tax
(LVL„000)

Effect on

equity
(LVL„000)

2010

 +5% 17 (17)

 -5% (17) 17

2009

 +5% 2 217 (2 217)

 -5% (2 217) 2 217

JSC Ventspils nafta Annual report 2010

Address: Vaļņu iela 3-18, LV-1050,
Riga, Latvia
Unified registration number: 50003003091

38

26.   Financial risk management (cont‟d)

Liquidity risk

The Company manages its liquidity risk by planning of terms of payment of trade payables. The budgeting system which is being

successfully applied by the Company is of great use for liquidity risk management and control.

Risk analysis and designing of risk management plans are conducted at the top management level.

The table below summarises the maturity profile of the Company‟s financial liabilities at 31 December 2009 and 2010 based on

contractual undiscounted payments.